
3fRCi ~/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

~ fct3JT1T/DEPARTMENT OF SPACE 

firlrivr cr 3fGroffUT '3J'tr/CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE GROUP 
.,:) .,:) 

~ ~m$' ~ ~NIKRAM SARABHAI SPACE CENTRE 

ffi'6cta:i(1q'(Ji/THIRUVANANTHAPURAM- 22 
.,:) 

(tOT.;; ;:f./Ph. No. 0471- 2564568 I 2564545) 

$"-~ ~ ~. c:{jQ'tfQ't'Hfl/'l'fiQA>ifi/Q"01/10/2024-2025 ~ 30.01.2025 

E-Tender Notice No. VSSC/CMG/A01/10/2024-2025 Dated 30.01.2025 

$'-~ 3t1Ant(1 CfR'St ~ ~NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER 
.,:) 

1. ~ cfl {I t<>S'( q kl ~ 3ffi" ~ f.1 k1 ~ ffi (1 ~ cfl fcilv $"-t.sfta"T ~ 3-il crt <'II $crt ~ -~ f.1 fck\1 ci 
311J:i81(1 ~ ~ 61 On behalf of the President of India, online item-rate tenders are inv ited through 

e-tendering for the following work. 

Sfi".lf. fctc:Ror I Description ~I Details 
SI.No. 

3fRtl'rcfr I qlQ~IH1~..,1 Jt 6 ~ ~ c:mr 450 

cf;cfr tfS~)dJich'l ~ ~ <F f(itQ- 3-TR"-43 mra=r CfiT 
~ CfiT ~~/Title of work 

.,:) 

1. ~ cf; f(itQ- Cll(ilcrtCfl<'lcrt ~ I Airconditioning 
.,:)" 

works for augmentation of R-43 building for housing 6 
MeV LINAC and 450 kV Radiography facility at RPP, VSSC 

2. 
~ Jt eft ~ 31 crt JH f.1 (1 "(>lld[(1/ 

.:> ~106.00 l'rRi /Lakhs 
Estimate cost put to tender 

~~~~~~~Jt,~ 

~ 3flt~T ~ ~ ~ cfl 15cf ~ ~ 

3. ~~ (08) .3nO ~/ Eight Months 
Period of complet ion in months reckoned 

from the 15th day of date of issue of work 
order 

3-lCfiU ~ ~'R•o:r f.1fctcJ c; f (1 1 a '?1 "CflT 
~/From 31.01.2025, 10.00 ~/Hrs (fCfl"/to 13.02.2025, 

s 13 crt (>!) s fcl:;<:rr aT tfCflc=IT t; 23 .00 ~/Hrs 
4. 

Period during which the tender document 
can be dow nloaded. 

~ fOqt<>t'ICfi{DI ~/From 01.02.2025, 09.00 ~/Hrs (fCfl"/to 14.02.2025, 
5. 

Bid clarifications 12 .00~/Hrs 

6. 
~ qrat~ ~~ q w:rlr "CflT (fCfl"/Up to 21.02.2025, 23.00 ~/Hrs 

Last date and time for receipt of tenders 

~~~~~crw:m 
"CflT/on 25.02.2025, 15.00 ~/Hrs 

7. 
Due date and time of opening of tenders 

8. 
~~~(~) 
Earnest money deposit (EMD) ~2,12,000.00 



2. ts"ftaT ;A- 3inT ~ ~ <l~ dlkll ~ t><], . 
Eligibility Criteria for participation in tendering -

~ CfiT ~Mn>!R¥!(1 ~rffi CfiT G"U ~ flm/ The agency shall fulfill the following conditions . 

Sfi".R 
51. 

No. 

a. 

..!lld~c11 tq QR¥1(1 m 1 
..:> 

<ild<l(il ~/Eligibility Criteria 
Documentary proof for the eligibility 

(~ Cfi"{ ~ fcRrr ~/ 
To be scanned & uploaded) 

~ *" '>l{-c1c1.,1ct>{UI ~ 3ffitJ:r ~ *" i) ~ ~IT ('ftlf ~31cf ~~ ~ 
..:> ..:> 

~ t?;a=r m e;M a1 <>l ~ m<=r Cfl!IT c;crm artr qut;r '>I<H 101 q ~ ~ '11 <H 1\Ul (i ~ 1 
' " *" c:Rr.=r ~ 38<>lffii(11Ci'1ftl{ cnrm CfiT Work orders and completion certificates issued 

..:> 

:HC1~l'i!;J1Ci'1Cfl ~ ~ G"U fcRrr ~ ~I by the authority concerned to establish work 
" Should have satisfactorily completed the 

works as mentioned below during the last 7 

years ending previous day of last date of 

submission of bids . 

experience. 

i . ~~~.~~~~ 
3iCi'1<HI~(i ~. ~ fcf:i ~42.40 tu« *" 

..:> 

i i) ~ G"Tfb:rr c;crm artr cnrm ~ ut=rr 
'>IJ41DI4~ *" m~ tlSIQft '>I<HIDI4~ {W<=f 
q-{" J1"T<l" ~ ~) 3fr ~ ~I 4 0% ~ Cfi11 a:r 6T <IT 

Three similar works each costing not less 

than 40% of the estimated cost, i.e. 

~42.40 Lakhs (or) 

Completion certificates for works issued by 

Private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax 

Deducted at Source) certificates. 

ii . cJ~~.~~~~ 
3iCi'1<HI~(i ~. ~ fcf:i ~63.60 tu« *" 

..:> 

6 0% ~ Cfi11 a:r 6T <IT 

Two similar works each costing not less 

than 60% of the estimated cost, i.e. 

~63.60 Lakhs (or) 

iii. 'QCfi ~ ~. ~ ~ 3iCi'1<HI~(i 
..:> 

~. ~ fcf:; ~84.80 (U« *" 80% ~ Cfi11 

a:r 6)"1 
One similar work costing not less than 80% 

of the estimated cost, i.e. ~84.80 Lakhs. 

o:=nc/Note: 

i) ~ ~ CfiT ~. ~~~ ~ ~ <IT ;jj(>f q~~ ~ ~ ~ 
..:> 

ii) 

iii) 

~. m:~. qfrll;'JUf c=r~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 6"1 
Similar work shall mean supply, installation, testing & commissioning of Air cooled chiller 

plant OR Water cooled chiller plant. 

~ dTQ"" cnrm CfiT ~. ~ *" alf(ira Cfl ~ ;A- 7% ~ Cflt ~ &4RUT c;t ~ 
" " 61q>),(ifl ~ q-{" a~J41Ci'1 ~ f(i"{" (1Cfl" 6T ';:l1TCi'1T ~. ~ftch'i dfUTCrlT~ m ~ 

~ ~ ~ ~ *" '>lf(ic1~Cfl{OI ~ 3ffi1;J::r ~ '(iCf>~~ I 
..:> 

The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by enhancing the actual 

value of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, calculated from the date of completion to last 

date of submission of bids. 

3lf-Cii"U{ -~ ~-~ ~ ~ ~ ..,.4~Prao m ~Ml>'4iCfiCI1 ~ ~ m-nr ii=1lff 
..:> ' " 

~I 
Work executed as sub-contract or joint venture will not merit for eligibility I evaluation. 



b. ~ ~ cf; 31 ~ <iiT ~ (31.03.2024) ~ fckd'I<Q cabrrc=R c:rm <>m=r \!'Cf ~ 
~ ctra1 ~ ~ 3ffirc:f ~ fckc1~<Q Cfll{1611{, 

Cfil"t ~ 31 01 <HI fa:l t1 ~' cf; 3 0% ~ Cfi11 CT1'tf 
.:> 

c;~M ~ ~ ~ cf; ~ -mts <>'l'lillct>l'< 
.:> .:> 

m-~1 Chartered Accountant certificate 

~~~fcn ~31.80 ~I Should have for the Annual financial turnover and balance 

had average annual financial turnover not less than 
30% of the estimated cost of the work during the 
last three years ending 31st March of preceding 
year (31.03.2024), i.e. ~31.80 Lakhs. 

sheet showing Profit & Loss. 

c. 311ir& 2024 q;)' ~ ~ qfu- ~ cf; ~ 

cJ~~~~~~IT1'ti'~~ 
.:> 

~I Should not have incurred any loss in more 

than two years during the last five years ending 31'1 

March 2024. 

d. Cfil"t ~ 3101<Hifa"lt1 ~. ~ ~42.40 ~ cf; ~ 31crFHR'lt1 ~ ~ t;IT'CCf ~ 
.:> .:> " .:> 

e. 

40% ~ ~mra:r m ~ ~~ fiqc;;;:jt"il m-~ ~ '>I<HilVIt1 ~ 

Should have a solvency of 40% of the estimated (:ri4'"1C11 ~-'4'1' ~ c); 'Jit=C1c:flifi{Oi 
cost of the work, i.e. ~42 .40 lakhs. c#i'r .3ifc!r;r fc!tfit ~ u;: ~ ~ .:> 3ffttq:; 

~ Cfil"t ~ 3101<Hifa"lt1 ~ ~ ~ ~ 
.:> 

~I fa:lfac;ICfll'< CiiT ~ {AxNx2)-B cf; :mtm' 
" 

tR.w:r.rfr~~~m~dJUTG1T~ 

m mflt:r ~ Wn" 3ffi" fa1faw e<ft11 ~ '?1 cf; 

~~cf;m~~~Wrrl 
The bidding capacity of the contractor should be 
more than the estimated cost of the work put to 
tender. The bidding capacity shall be worked out 
and declared by the tenderer and enclosed with the 
request for tender document based on the formula: 
(AxNx2 )-B 

~/where, 

'4"'<1'Gft ;r ~ ~)I Certified copy of 
.:> 

latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled 
Bank (Solvency Certificate should not be older 
than six months from the last date of 
submission of bids) . 

fa1faw ~ 3 ("(>) \15)(1 'H <HI q 01 ~ 
.:> 

~ 31cfltr cf; ~ ~ ~ 

CflT<lT cf; ~ rac:-c?~<Q '>lfc"l61<&t11 ~ncr 

~ ~ Cfil"t <.fiT fclcRur I ~ ~'<I Ji~ cA 
.:> " 

'tfr' ~ ~ ~ 3ITCT~~ 61 A 
.:> 

statement of ongoing works indicating 
financial commitment for each of these 
works during the stipulated period of 
completion mentioned for the subject 
tender as per Format-1 enclosed 
herewith . This is required in support of 
parameter 'B 

A- tft fcf;-cr il'fCr Cfil"t ~ w@ 'R 6 <.fiT t.<na=r ii. 
" 

3q<6Cft1 a:ITc (ii) ~ c;~frv il'fCr 31affiR 
.:> .:> 

mer ~ cdi <H 101 m ttR 'R dRf 5 ~ cf; 
.:> " 

~ lT<fi ~ (lT<fi ~ ~ fcRrr crmr 

~ c*JiTciT) ~ fcf;-cr il'fCr ~ 

Cfil"t <.fiT m 1 
" Maximum value of work executed in one year 

(maximum turnover in one year) during last 5 
years at current price level taking into account 
the work completed as well as work in progress. 

Cfil"t cf; m ~ q~<HI01 ~ ttR 
" .:> 

fa:l Cfll <"t I 3rC! I 

Current costing level for va lue of work 
may be worked out as mentioned in the 
note (ii) above. 



f. 

B- Cl~CHia=t ~ ~ ~ ~ 'N' CflSIT (<:rrfai 

~~~*"~~~Jt/12) ~~ 
qt~~~~~~~~ 
~ ~ 

Rk,i'lll '>I ffi ~ ~ \ii.ID "<hT ~ 1 
~ 

Value of existing commitments and ongoing 
work to be completed during the next 'N' years 
(i.e. Period of completion, in months /12) at 
current price level. 

N- 3q~Cf\i ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ *" 
.:> 

~ 6, CfiT ~ ~ ~ ~ qlSfT *" 
~I 

Number of years prescribed for completion of 

the subject contract, for which bids are invited. 

~~~;fi"~~ : ,., ~ 

Applicable for electrical works only: 

~~ <4'1Cfl\i~ ~ 'Cl'Rf ~ 'liT ~ ~ ~ 
'.:l 

<'JmT ~ 3fit:r CfdT (ltiT ~ ~ ~ ~ 
' ' .:l 

fifclc:;ICfil{ {>ll$f1cr'H ~~I 
The bidder shall possess valid electrical 
contractor's license of appropriate class and 
category issued by Centra I or State Electricity 
Authority. 

~ fclc:;ll\i fifclc:;ICfil{ ~ {>ll$f1cr'H *" '>ICHifUI\i 
'.:l 

IDa I 
Certified copy of valid electrical contractor's 
license. 

3. ~ ~ Jt civ1~Cfl\i c=rm ~ ~ ~l(Kfi' "<hT ~ Cfl{ ~ C\f\ii~\Ji (.. ..:> .:> • 

www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO ~~'HI$C:: 'f1' sl3a=t{>l~s fcl::>m '\J1T ~ 61 ~ civJ~Cfi{DI *" ~ 

3q4Cf\i ~~'HI$C:: Jt ?;~~ ~ 61 ~-'ilc::cf ~ ~ ~ ~ ~l(Kfl mffi ~~ ffi~~s CfiT 
~61 
Tender documents can be downloaded from website www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO by registering with tender 
wizard and paying tender processing fee. The procedure for vendor registration is displayed in the above 
website. Tender processing fee is payable to M/s ITI Ltd through E-gateway. 

4 . ~ C\f\il~'i11 CfiT sl3a=t{>l~s ~ m 'f1' fa1fclc:;ICfiH CfiT ~ ~ ;R- Gl?f a=tti' ~ '\JiTV<TlTI 

Fo=lfclc:;ICfiH ~ ~ ~ cmr C\f\il~\il ("l(=q~"tTf'\i.: fcrnTaT ~ 'Hc-lllftl\i ~ \J1NdT1 ~ 1:fT'liT 

'dfliT ~ ~ .mer~~ <tiT tm a=ttr ~ t en mt ">>"f(1lCf <tiT ~ ~ '\J1TV<TlT 1 
~ 

5. 

Downloading of tender documents alone wi ll not make a tenderer eligible for participating in the bidding. 
The documents uploaded by the tenderers wi ll be subjected to verification subsequently by Department. If 
found not meeting the requirement, such offers w ill be rejected. · 

'C!") Fo=lfclc:;ICfil{ CfiT 3q~Cf\i tfu 1 ;A' eft ~ ufti . *" ~ ~ ufti J1fa'T-~ n:frc;!~ 3ia=t'HRI\i 
..:> ..:> ~ 

~ ~ ~ ~ mrc; ~ ~ Jt, ~ ~. JIQ<AQ<tH't\ ~· fc!l'6cttri<'1'j<Jt - 695 022 

~ a=tTCH" ~ 3i"j>H,,_fil\i ~ ~ ~ f5CHis ~ (<rr) 3i0j,>H~RI\i ~ C\3ffi ~ ~ ~ ~ 
~ * ~ ~ WTTI ~ ~ uftl, ~ ~ ~ *" 3ffi1J:r ~ 'f1' 180 ft;ff (1Cfl 

'CH"[a=<:T ~ 1 ~ $wrn'r. Srtr ~ ~ * ~ fcl::>m 'dfliT 6 en f.:rfclcJ.m <tiT ~ ~ \iic=r ..:> ..:> 

3"H"CfiT a=tCfic;'ICfl{DI fcl::>m '\J1T'QdTT .3-lt{ ~ fo:lfclc:;ICflH1 ~ ~ fctm ~ 'itCfl' ~ J:ll"t.<n=f 

'f1't$<'lct?lfo:lq:; ~ * ~ *" ~ *" '\JiTQdfrl 



a) Tenders should be accompanied with Earnest Money Deposit for value specified in Para 1 above, in the 
form of Deposit at Call receipt I Term Deposit Receipt I Demand Draft of any Schedu led Bank issued in 
favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum-695 022 (or) in the form of Bank guarantee 
issued by a scheduled bank. Earnest Money Deposit shall be valid for 180 days from the due date of 
receipt of tenders. In case EMD in the form of DO is furnished, the same will be encashed immediate ly 
on opening of tenders and refund of EMD for unsuccessful tenderers wi ll be made through 
Cheque/electronically by the Department. 

Gfl) f.1fclcJ ~~ ~ ~ CfiT CJCIT Cfl{cA ell<'! Q JOI Q fl Q JOI $ ~ CfiT Q JOI Q fl Q JOI $ ~ 3-TTtm" 
" " -

mqa:r 1 3c:__;q<m ~ q_,f'ICfi{DI SIJOIIDiq~ m ~ ~ ~ (-g)"~)/wtl "C!Cf dJT11 ~ 

~ (~c!'l3n~)/<tl<R" ~~ ~ ~ ~ (~~)1tH3~lf<:: "C!Cf ~ fo1-t~m 
~ - " 

<IT QJOIQfiQJOI$ cH~Ic>tll c;qm fcl~R\ts<:: ~ ~ f.1cf;m ~ ali'r qdJCfl{DI SIJOIIDiq~ ~ - - ~ 

~~I mqa:r{l}IJOIIDiq~ fa1fclcJ cfi'r fa1«<:r ~~~ df$" ~ ~ t=rCfl" ~~~I 
b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit MSME UDYOG AADHAAR 

MEMORANDUM / UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate issued by District 
Industries Centre (DIC) I Khadi Village & Industries Board (KVIB) I Coir Board I National Small Industries 
Commission (NSIC) I Directorate of Handicrafts and handlooms or any other body specified by Ministry 
of MSME. The memorandum I cert ificate shall be valid as on due date I extended due date of the 
tender. 

6. 3qoQ<trl w 1 ~ ~~R\tsc ~ ~ 3-tR ~ 3"Y" ~. f.1mur "C!Cf 3fUFIBUT qm-
~ ~ ~ 

~. q"IQfiQflft\ ~. \?1'6Cla:i(1q{JOI ~ Cfllll~<'i<l ~ ~fcle'\IQ ~ ~I 
~ ~ 

Tenders will be opened at the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-
Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on the stipulated date and time specified in Para 1 above. 

f.1mur "C!Cf 31oRIBUT q:ffidT-~. q~QfiQflffl, *rr, \?1'6Cla:i(1q{JOI ~ Cfll:dl<>i<l ~ ~ ~ 
~ ~ ~ ~ 

~ ~I <J1?; fa1fclcJ ~ cfi'r ~ ~ 3ffi" trWT CfiT <IT ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 

~ cfi'r ~ 6 "ffi f.1fclcJ CfiT ~ "(1'R tiT 3i fc!'l Cflrl fcmrr aTQdiT I 
(. 

a) Original instrument of EMD shall be submitted preferably by hand I speed post to the Office of the 
Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or 
before due date and time of opening of tender. If va lid EMD is not received on or before due date and 
time of opening of tender, the tender offer shal l be summarily rejected. 

Gfr} fa1fclcJ ~~~ * rv CfiT CJCIT Cfl{cACII<'! QJOIQfiQJOI$ ~ CflT QJOIQfiQJOI$ ~ 3-TTtm" 
~- " -

mqa:r I 3(1\<l<lJOI ~ q\#ICfi{UI SIJOIIDiq~ <IT qvl~Cfl{DI SI<HIDiq~ 3i"CR" W S{tf) * flfil(1101fll{ - " ~ 

3i01 Sl <HI fiJI (1 ~ ~ ~ Cfivfr ~I 3q oQ Cf(1 ~lSI JOII o I q ~ cfi'r ~ ~ 3"Y" ~. f.1mur 
~ ~ ~ 

"C!Cf 31oRIBUT q:ffidT-mac.-r, q~QfiQflft\ *rr, \?1'6aa:i(1q{<H ~ Cfll<l~<'i<l * fa1fclcJ ~ cfi'r ~ 
~ ~ ~ 

~ CfiT (fm trWT tR <IT ~ ~ ~ Cfivfr ~I <J1?; f.1fclcJ ~ cfi'r ~ ~ CfiT 
~ 

<=rm wm tR m ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ M 6 "ffi ~ "(1'R tR fa1fclcJ ~ CfiT 

3ifc!'l Cflrl ~ aTQdiT I 
(. 

b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit attested hard copy of MSME 
UDYOG AADHAR MEMORANDUM / UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate as 
indicated in para S(b) above. The hard copy of above memorandum I certificate shall be submitted 
preferably by hand I speed post to the office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance 
Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or before due date and time of opening oftender . 
If hard copy is not received on or before due date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall 
be summarily rejected. 



8. ~ ~ cfi'r ~ ft!rfit ctiT cl;cn;r ~ cfi'r ~ ~ Cfi{oOl C:Hcl Gf~ C\ICfi Fl~ cfi'r (1Cficrfl4i'i 
.;) 

'Q'cf cufU'lf.};qifi iffi>ft ~ ~I rlCha·11cfl'l 'Q'Cf CliTUlfdl!Ch ~ ~ ~ 'R 3fTdl ~ 'ficfta=rr I 

<H c>-ll i ChCii fcl;;v ~I <1 Cha-1'1 cfl) 'Q'Cf Cl ITUl fdl! Ch ~ c):; <H c>-ll i ChCii c):; ~, fai fcl e< I ChI'< c;c:rRT ~ 
C\. C\. ... ...:> 

fcl;;v dll! C'<frll~'i11 Cf'f fcR:¥ ~ ~ faiil!BUT ~ ~I ~ q]"lff 1TliT fit em-~ li1Jllrll 

~ 'Chi 'l'<T CT1ffi ~ ill 'CI'f ~ 'iR'UT ~ 3i fcfl Chi'< Cfi"{ eft ~ 3-tR ~ '>I frll Cl1 'Chi 3fTdl "cfl)" 

~ ~ ~rrfJ:rc;r Ci"1ffi ~ ~~ ~ 'iR'UT Jt 3fldl, (1Cha·l>lcfl'l <Hc>-lliChCT1 ~ (~) c;cmT 
.:> " ' 

fai fcl C'< I CflH "cfl)" 8;1d1c1T Cf'f <H c>-ll i ChCii 3-tR 'fiT~ ~ fai fcl C'< I Cfll '< c;crm- fcl;;v d'lV A * ~ qm; Cf'f faiil!BUT 
" ' .:> 

3fr fctm ~~ Jtc>-lliChCT1 cfi ~ cfi m~ <1ct1a?1cfl'l Jtc>-lliChCT1 ~ ~ ~ e<frll~'il cfi ~ 
~ 61 ~ ~. faife\!SC: ~ ('lllTif faifclC<ICfll~1 'Chi ~ 'fl"'iTCT1T eft ~) 'Chi 3f(>ldf ~. ~ 

" " 
~ faifcle<IChl~1 'cfl'l' ~ ~ '3IT faiil~BUT c=rm C1Cha1~cfl'l <Hc>-lliCflCT1 cfi ~ 'li1TIT qw ~ 3-tR 

" 
f.1FclcJ ~~~RIT cfi ~ 3fTdl 'cfl'l' ~ 'cfl'l' ~~ 

.:> 

On the due date of opening, the Technical & Commercial bid of those tenderers who furnished valid EMD 
only will be opened. On opening of Technical & commercial bid, further detailed scrutiny I evaluation will 
be carried out. During the eva luation of techno-commercial bids, the documents furnished by the tenderers 
will be scrutinized in detail. Any tender, found as not fulfilling the eligibi lity criteria w ill be rejected at this 
stage and such offers will not be considered for further processing. At this stage, the competency of the 
tenderers will be further evaluated by a Technical Evaluation Committee (TEC), including inspection of 

selected works carried out by tenderers. The Technical Evaluation format including the evaluation criteria is 
enclosed in the tender document. The price bid of only those tenderers who have been qualified during the 
scrutiny and technical evaluation will be opened separately on a specified date (with due intimation to the 

qualified bidders) and further processed, as per tender procedure/ stipulations. 

~: ~ fct~N faifcle"<ICflH, ~ 'ff11TCT1' ~ c=rm q\):JiiOI <=rm Jtc>-lliChCT1 cfi 'ff11TCT1' ~ cfi ~ 
~ ~ ~ 'QCfi ~c):;~~~*~~ c;cRT (1Cfla1.,lcfl'l ~ * <Hc>-llifcl:>rl fcf;m 1TliT 6. 'Chi 

.:> ' " 

qa:r: <Hc>-llilif>rl CT1ffi fctm ~ 3-tR ClA<HICii ~ 'cfl'l' G'ffi1T c):;~ cfi ~ ~ <Hc>-lliChCii 3-icn 
.:> " " 

~~I 
Note: Any particular tenderer who has been technically evaluated by any of ISRO Centres in the past one 

year for any work of sim ilar nature and magnitude and for same criteria of evaluation, such bidders w ill not 
be re-evaluated and the scores of the previous evaluation will be taken for the assessment of the eligibility 
for the present tender. 

9. faifclC<ICfll'<, G1tiChl t;R=(1lCf f~"ICflH ~ 1TliT 6, 3-t f?0r d'lV ~ cfi 5% (-qfq ">>"Rt~Rf) Cf'f ~ 'cfl'l' 
" 'd'lrit'r, 3iT~flPl;f/~ 3W;~r cfi ~ errar cfi ~ ~ 15 ~ cfi 3lc;{ ~I ~ 'd'lrit'r <Hi'aT-l1:f 

~~~ 3iCT1fi~(1 ~ c;c:rRT fiTCiitl' ~ ~ c):; ~ *· 'cl"m ~. cfiQ:ttQ:tt:tfl , cfiT-695 022 
...:> C\. ... ~ 

cfi CT1T<H' Jt (m) 3iCT1 fi~ rl ~ c;c:rRT ~ ~ 'd'lRt'r cfi ~ Jt ~ m Jt ~ Cfl{CT1T ~ 1 ~ 
.:> " ' 

faifclC<ICfll'<, ~ ~ .31cffU, ~ ~ fT ill, ~ ~ .31cffU cfi ~. 344ctrl fai!S41C'<CT1 'd'll"#J 
~ * ~ ~ 6 ill ~ c;qm ~ "cfl)" 'dT$' ~ ~ uftr, \:il'{<Hio"l c):; c:fR 'R ~ c;fr ~ 

' .:> 

3-tR 3iT~r<:r-q:f/~ ~r faifcle<IChl'< 'Chi~ 'fl"'iTCT1T f?0r ~ m= ~ ~ fT ~~ 344<trl fai!S41i:'<CT1 
" .:> 

'd'lRt'r ~ errar c):; ~ ~ fa1fctcJ ~ ~ ~ mw ~ ~~ 



The contractor, whose offer is accepted, will be required to furnish performance guarantee of 5% (Five 
Percent) of the tendered amount within 15 days from the date of issue of letter of intent/work order. This 
guarantee shall be in the form of Deposit at Call receipt/Term Deposit Receipt of any Scheduled Bank 
issued in favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 022 (or) in the form of 
Bank guarantee issued by a scheduled bank in accordance with the prescribed form. In case the contractor 
fails to deposit the said performance guarantee within the period specified including the extended period if 
any, the Earnest Money deposited by the contractor w ill be forfeited and letter of intent/work order 
cancelled automatically without any notice to the contractor. The Earnest Money deposited along with 
tender shall be refunded only after receiving the aforesaid performance guarantee. 

10. ~ m ~ ~ ~ ~ ~Fckll<hH , 1Jtr fa!rt~rq;, 'fftQ11;/I/1iltnif, 'fftQI1~/ 3tf -cmr.r, 
..:> ..:> ..:> 

'fft Q 11 ~-:ARia 1 ci ;$;/I WI <!F(-"Q'lJ~J$;11 WI ;q '< -~f$;11Pr! ;q '< -~J$;/IPrl <FHRJ!t -$1 q a~ 01 CH ffi ~ ~ 
" ..:> 

CfiT fart'rwr Cfi{ ~ 61 
Intending tenderers may inspect the site before submitting the tenders, with the prior permission of Group 
Director, CMGI Head CMDI Deputy Head, CMO-contracts I Engineer-SG I Engineer-SFIEngineer-SEI 
Engineer-SO. 

The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India is not bound to accept the lowest or any 
other tender and reserves the authority to reject any or all the tenders received without assigning any 
reason. All tenders in which any of the prescribed condition is not fulfilled or any condition including that of 
conditional rebate is put forth by the tenderer shall be summarily rejected . 

12. m«f cfl {IK?qffi -$1 :fiR ~ ~ 'fCI~Chl{ Ch{crlCII(>II ~ ~ ~~T ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 

a3:f ~ q~a~011m ~ -$1 "CH"T:rr ~ q;;fr CfiT 3fr ~ ~ t am ~Fclc;l<hl{ ~ ~ ~ ~ 

3fr C\TClT 01"ti" cRm I 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India also reserves the right to alter the scope/ or 
reduce quantum of work before issue of work order and the tenderer shall not have any claim what so ever 
on this account. 

13. m«f cfl {IK?qkl -$1 :fiR ~ ~ 'fCI~Chl{ Ch{crlCII(>II ~ ~ ChT tlUT ~ ~ m ~ ~ 
" 

3WT cR 'fc:~"IChl{ ~ CfiT ~ ~ 6 (1m ~f<lCIIChl{ ChT ~ dTQ"" 1W<r tR fr ~ Cfi{OiT &cm1 
" The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India reserves the right of accepting the whole or 

any part of the tender and the tenderer shall be bound to perform the same at the rate quoted. 

14. ~ cf> ~ ~ ~a:r m ~ ~ ~ ~ 3fr q-a:r-~ ~ ~ ~ t 3-TR 3cRJt ~ 
q-a:r-~ ~ -$1 ~~r -$1 t ~ c;crm m -$1 ~ ~ 31'fc:~~Chl'< Cfi{ ~ ~~ 

' ..:> 

Canvassing directly or indirectly, in connection with tender is strictly prohibited and the tenders submitted 
uy Lhe LOIILidclOI~ who re~ull Lo CC:IIlVC:ISSing will be liable for rejection. 

15. ~ 'fq~Chl{ Ch{crlCII(>II ~ "fRCfi"R" C\Cfffi ~-~ tR ~ -$1 ;;J11crlCIIJI cr1lffim cfl 3fG=RlR" 
' ..:> 

\>lh11Cl1 CfiT ~ ~ CfiT fclChC"q ~ 6"1 

The tender accepting authority reserves the option to give preferences to the offers in accordance with the 
policies of the Government from time to time. 



16. fa:1 ~"'I Cfll { 'CflT Ta:mdl' cfi ~ cfi 3'fl' 11:mdT Jl faifcRJ ~ ~ *" ~ a:r6T <ft ~ ~ 
~ 

~ ~ Jffi' ~ Cfllll~crCil!Oi ~ f-51<FcR"'I{ ~ ~ 3'ff'Cflfm:r<fi'r CflT$' 0"1\Jicflch) Tn~ 61 
3'B' 301 ell R<"14i C:fiT ;;::rrn- ~ ~ Cfi'VIT WIT ~ ~ ~ f<Rfr ~ 8;rn<1T * C:fiT11 CR ~ 6 m 

" 
~ ~ CffT ~ 6 3ffi' ~ 3t=rftBJ fct:mor Jl Cfll ;Q { C1 {I \51 q 8 C1 ~ CfiT 01 \J1 eJ ch'l fu~ 61 
~ ~ ~ ~rrr CfiT 3<"&iEl01 ~ q{' ~ ~ ~ *" ~ fa1fclcJ ~ CR er ~(1m 
~ fam:<:r err ~ 1 

The contractor shall not be permitted to tender for works in the Division of that particular Centre of the 

Department responsible for award and execution of contracts for which his/ her near relative is working. 
He/she shall also intimate the names of persons who are working with him in any capacity or are 
subsequently employed by him and who are near relatives to any Gazetted Officer in the Department of 

Space. Any breach of this condition by the contractor wou ld render him liable for rejection of tender or 
cancellation of contract. 

17. faifcRJ, jq.QCfC1 w 1 c):; 31affiR' faifcRJ ~ *" 3ffi1J:r ~ ~ q;lf-"t-q;lf 120 ~ (fCfi ~ 
~ ~ 

~ 1 ~ CflT$' Fa-1~"'1 Cfll{ ~ 3-TCfRt cfi ~ ~ ~ '(ffq'ff ~ 6 m fa=rfcrcJ *" ~rc=rr 'Q'Cf 

~ Jl 'CfiU;' q~CJ~Oi CRill 6 ~ fct:mor, ffi'CflR 'CflT 'fci,ICfll{ a:r6T 6 en ffi'CflR ~ f<Rfr ~ 
~ 

m 3"Cll'<T tR' CflT$' tTBJ%l ~ ~ ~ ~ uft'r cfi so % ('Cftl'Rf ~R=r) CfiT ~ ~ C:fiT 

~ m'C1T 61 JTTdT, fa:1~"'1Cfll{ 'CflT ~ *" q01~~"'1 Jl :moT ~ *" ~ a:r6T at ~I 
~ ~ 

The tender should be valid for minimum period of 120 days from the due date of receipt of the tender 
specified in Para 1 above. If any tenderer withdraws the offer within the validity period or makes any 
modifications in the terms and conditions of the tender which are not acceptable to the Department, the 
Government shall without prejudice to any other right or remedy, be at liberty to forfeit 50% (Fifty Percent) 
of the Earnest Money Deposit absolutely. Further, the tenderer sha ll not be allowed to participate in the 

re-tendering process of the work. 

18. faifcRJ G"{' fa1uT<r ~ G"{', m fa:1 ~"'I Cfll ~1 cfi ~ ~ ~ fcRrr ~ 1 

On concluding the tender, an agreement shall be drawn with the successful tenderer. 

/ CMG, VSSC 



C1Cficrfl$J-a1fO'If.};qq; M t" mtr ~.-..~USIC1 &fC11~\ii t" f%ir c#i'r § 'l1fc!t ~ c#i'r ~. ~ 

~ mat tR ~~C\ICfiHY <tiT 3tt<fltC1 ~ \iJTVml 
SCANNED COPY OF THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED ALONG WITH TECHNO

COMMERCIAL BID, FAILING WHICH THE TENDERERS ARE LIABLE TO BE REJECTED. 

1. crcli :tiTo=r 65 ~~ ~ ~ ~ ~ c;qm ~ ~ d'l1! ~ .m?;~r 
~ ' 

Work orders issued by the authority concerned to establish experience in the work on hand. 

2. ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ c;qm~ ~ d'l1! ftCHifC(i '>ICHIOiq';! 
~ ~ ' 

Completion certificates issued by the authority concerned to establish work experience. 

3. ~ ~ ~ ~ 'fi"Ria1 ~ ~ C"1(>1cr1~0Q q~CHIOI CfiT ~ ~ CfiT C\'fC"118,il 1)f'CHlUf 
~ (. ~ 

Documentary proof for having executed the work of similar nature and comparable magnitude as per the 

eligibility criteria. 

4. ~ ~ c;qm ~ ri ~ ft CHI fC(1 '11 CHI o I q 'i! ti tJ Q ft (m tR 'Cfil"CT d'f<IT Cf){) '11 CHI o I q 'ill ~ 
' ~ 

~~~~ 
Completion certificate for works issued by private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax Deducted at 

Source) certificates. 

5. mts Alill<hl'~> ~ ~ ~ 31.03.2024 'ChT 'ffCHTC'C"1' 6McliA 3ffctJ:r qtq <flTI ~ (>IT~ <1m 6lfa1 
R\=& 1<A Cl 1 A ~ fcl <Ttl ;q ~ cfi'r ~ ~ C"1(>IG1 q;r, ~ <1m 6lfa1 ~ fclcRur 

~ 

Annual financial turn over and balance sheet showing profit and loss, profit & loss account statement for 

the last five years ending 31.03 .2024 issued by chartered accountant. 

6. ~ 3i o=t ft fil C"1 ~ ~ t;nl:(f ~ fi q o-0"1 C"11 1)f'CHlUf -q;f cfi'r '11 CHI fU1 C"1 ~ (fi q o-01 C"11 1)f'CHlUf -q;f 
~ " ~ 

citlR>lll1 ~ '>l'fC"1c1~Ch{01 cfi'r 3ffctJ:r ~ ~ ~: ~ ~ ~ cma=fr Oi ~ ~) 
~ ~ 

Cert ified copy of latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled Bank (Solvency Certificate shou ld not be 

older than six months from the last date of submission of bids). 

7. ~ ~ <fi'r a=rCH"C"1T q~Cfl(>lo=t/Calculation of bidding capacity (Please refer NIT). 

8. ~ cfi'r ftiCHio-;Q ~RIT ~ m-1 ~ ~ ~ fa1fclcJ ~ ~ 3fi;(>IUSlC"1 ~ ftCHifC(i 
~ ~ 

.3fCffU ~ C\'RTo; ~ ri Jt ~ cfi'r Rln1~0!l '>18cit~C"11 ~ ~ 6"([ ~ ~ ri cfi'r ~I A list 
" ~ " 

of ongoing works indicating financial commitment for each of these works during the stipu lated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject tender as per Format-1 in General Conditions of Contract (Page 

No.E.86). 

9. ~ cfi'r ftiCHio-0!1 ~RIT ~ m-2 ~ ~ ~ CfiT m, ftCHifC(i *t' ~. 'fi"CH?J ts!c:>1,C"1t'l 3fli?; 
~ " . 

~ ~ 6"([ 'ffCHTC'C"1' ri *" ~ (~ 'ff. ~.86) 
" .,:) C'\ c.. 

A list of completed works indicating value of work, date of completion, extension of time etc., as per 

Format-2 in General Conditions of Contract (Page No.E.86) . 

10. tto=t'fto; ~ ~/PAN/TAN details. 

11. ~ ~ trnt/Earnest Money Deposit. 

12. ~ ~ ~ *t' ~/Company Profile with details. 

13. -:n"IQftti Y-:n"ICh{OI '>ICHIOIY'i!/GST registration certificate 

14. ~.m *t' ~ Jt ~nf.i:l<;r m jqq;{on ~ #fi <1m ~ ~ fcR:rn:r C"1Cflcr1"1cfi'l fclfa1t~ro; 3ffi' 
~ " ~ (. 

<hcAfJI/Detailed technical specifications and catalogues with make and model of the major equipment 

present in the schedule of quantities. 

15. 3if8~ctC"1 C\'fC"118;:n, ~ ~ ~ CiT /ADDITIONAL Documents, if any. 



A(;c-qgo~ .m: /IMPORTANT NOTE 
' 

• ~ q;r ~ 4h11il\it I QAQ'8QA$ q\;ftq;<(OI ljjAIOiqi'l, F.tfct4T ~ *t ~ fc!rtlr ~ 
'8'A<r ~ m 3'lRt ~. 3'q" ljj'trr;r, ~ 'QCf 3f;JWUT 'Cl1n1T - ~. ~ ~ 

.;;) 

~ ~. ciirr, ~ tft'.3ft., ffi:oq;i(1q<(A - 695022, ~ cfi" CfiF4h'l<f 'R" ~ ;altr.rr 
.;;) .;;) 

~ m ~ m=c ~ ~ ~ 1 ~ F.tfct4T ~ *t ~ fc!rtlr ~ '8'A<r ~ 
<QT 3lRt ~ ~ ~ I QAQ'8QA$ q.,.1q;<(OI ljjAIOiqiij q;r ~ -.;rfct 'ljj"f'C(1' ~ *t '\itTCft ~. 
err F.tfct4T ~ ~ 'C1'k tR 31 :t=cfltC1 f.mrr ~ 1 

Original document of EMD I MSME registration certificate shall be submitted preferably BY 

HAND or sent through SPEED POST to the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and 

Maintenance Division - Contracts, Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre, Thumba, ISRO P.O., 

Thiruvananthapuram - 695022, Kerala on or before due date and time of opening of tender. If 

hard copy of the valid EMD I MSME registration certificate is not received on or before due date 

and time of opening of tender, the tender offer will be summarily rejected. 

• q~AICI1 ~ ~ cfi" 31'if<a"R', 'Eifactlifil(~/<aq<(ql$\it(~ *t ~<f~C1Cfi ~ ~. ~ ~ 
.;;) .;;) .;;) . .;;) 

~. ~ cfi" ~ ~ *t 3r.rnfc!t ~ tft ~I ~. ~ Ci1 '4 I ill'< cfi" 3l'if<a"R' '8'A<r-
.;;) .;;) .;;) 

'8'A<r tR ~ ~ *t ~I t'I"4TCi1' Cftn' ~ 'R" ~ ~ <a IA~<f'i ~ ~ 
.;;) .;;) 

~ ~ 311CA~ 31Ci1 Hl4Ci1 C1'm -q-m- cfi" illC; 3r.rnfc!t tft ~I 
.;;) .;;) 

As per the present security advice, the contractors/supervisors personal vehicles will not be 

allowed for the movement inside the campus due to security reasons. However this will be 

reviewed periodically as per the security protocol. Vehicle with materials for loading and 

unloading to site will be permitted after necessary approval and pass. 


